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Expanding 
the Types & 
Sources of 
Aggregates 
Used for 
SMA 
Production

• In District 6, a local aggregate 
means limestone.

• IDOT Specifications currently 
only allow limestone in N50 
SMA mixtures.
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IL 100 US 67 I-55 I-72

ESALS 
(million)

0.8 3.4 32 12.1



IL 100

(2002)

1.5 – inch Single Lift Overlay 

N50 SMA-12.5  C Surface

Blend of CM11 and CM16 
Limestone

Design 5.9%  SBS PG 76-22

No Recycled Content



0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0 40.0

C
R

S

Age (years)

Non-Interstate 600 Districts 1-9 Deterioration Models

Standard Comparison Pavement

2018



Reflective Transverse  & 
Widening Cracking Will 

Always Occur Over Time

Where is the Block Cracking?

2021 CRS Rating is 4.7, which is 
great for a 20 year-old surface on 

an old, rural overlaid, widened 
PCC pavement.
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Design HW –Using PG 70-28 from US 67



8/25:  FAIL
Left Lane

88/26 Increased ABR: Pass

9/13:  FAIL9/2:  Pass

Production PG Grade Verified Multiple Times



I-55

I-72

FI = 15
-22 LTG
41% CM 14 / 33% CM 16 

FI = 40
-28 LTG
55% CM14 / 15% CM16

I-72 Limestone 25.7% LA Abrasion Loss

I-55 Limestone 22.7%  LA Abrasion Loss

3 – 1 5 - 1

I-72 Limestone 15.0% 0.5%

I-55 Limestone 15.5% 2.3%



Production HW



N80
Rut 

Check

N50
Rut 

Check
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